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Thank you for your consideration of our work.  What follows is our response to the editorial comments and comments of the reviewers (indicated with blue colored font).  

Editorial Comments:
1: Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
The manuscript has been thoroughly proofed. 
2: Please revise the following lines to avoid previously published work: 240-242, 247-253, 261-263, 331-367, 338-343.
These sections have been reworded.
3: Please provide the complete address of the affiliations.
[added]
4: Please revise the text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
[updated]
5: Please define all abbreviations before use (IOL).
[updated]
6: Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary. Please refrain from using bullets or dashes.
[updated]
7: Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly.

[updated]
8: Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action.
We have added additional procedural detail and references.

9: Please include a one line space between each protocol step and highlight up to 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video. This will clarify what needs to be filmed.
[updated]
10: Line 318-319: Please ensure that the Figure Legend includes a title and a short description of the data presented in the Figure and relevant symbols. The Discussion of the Figures should be placed in the Representative Results. Details of the methodology should not be in the Figure Legends, but rather the Protocol.

[updated]
11: Please try to include any limitations of the protocol described.
We have added possible protocol limitations.
12: Figure 3: Please define the units of the X and Y- axis.
Figure 3 is simply an illustration of the symptoms of positive dysphotopsia (PDP). Only images are shown, there are no axes nor units to define.
13: Figure 4: Please provide more details to the graphical representation on the left panel. Please try to include X and Y-axis and provide the details in the Figure Legends.
Figure 4 is also semantic and is simply an illustration of how the point spread function (a common conception in optics) relates to the real-world experience of seeing headlights.  We have added some more clarification to the figure to make this more obvious.
14: Figure 5: Please specify the direction of flow. Please ensure that the contents in the figure and the figure labels do not contain the same alphabets. This may be misleading.
[updated]
15: Figure 6/7/8: Please include the details of the statistics in the Figure Legends.
These figures show column charts (a sampling of the type of data each method yields). These column charts are descriptive statistics and no other statistics were used.
16: Please sort the Table of Materials in alphabetical order.

[updated]
Reviewer 1:
Please do not use inches, feet, etc. Use metric only.
[updated]
fig 2 is not referenced in the text. Please do.
Figure 2 is referenced on line 68
line 162 please give letter optotypes and sizes. Please discuss the choice of optotype. Hopefully optotype complies with standard (Sloan). If not, please give justification. Please give sizes in mm, but more importantly, also in degrees or arcminutes.
Optotypes used in this procedure are listed on line 197 and the size of the letter aperture (in mms and degrees) is now described in section 1.7 (as well as the justification for their use).
line 231 this is not shown in the schematic. Please correct.
The schematic being referenced does show centering calipers positioned between the light shield and subject’s head position, further clarification regarding the schematic has been provided in step 3.4.
line 239 why is this useful? Please explain. This lens has a magnification effect. Please specify how much precisely.
This is now explained in section 3.6.  The basic idea is that it simply magnifies the distance necessary for subjects to discern two light points (reduces the restriction in range).  

For the present study, one would expect clear definitions of the photometric values. This however is not the case. The photometric values are not specified in an acceptable way. They are incomplete or vague. At Line 137 "constant light output" is claimed. But at Line 230 it says "about 10-20 cd/msq" (double vagueness), and "not overly intense". Nowhere the other tests are specified with their luminances. Only in the discussion at line 332 "10 cd/m2 in our setup" is specified. Since the other tests are defined differently in the set-up this seems unlikely. Well, anyhow, it is vagueness all over. Please be scientific in the definitions of luminances. And please let us know how luminances were assessed.
Often, in scientific reports, one describes methods/procedures that are very exacting because the goal is to provide enough detail in order to exactly replicate results that are relevant to some tested hypothesis.  JOVE, however, (based on the instructions) has a teaching component (so the concepts behind the measures are discussed).  We have added more photometric details while still attempting to stay consistent with the goals outlined by JOVE.  See section 3.7, for instance.
Also, please note that, just because we indicate that it is possible to use a range of luminances for a given measure (different people need different intensities based on their goals), this does not mean that one would want the source illumination to vary (not just a “claim,” obviously, we noted that the system has optical feedback sensors).  

Line 266 "remarkably consistent … several trials are useful…" vagueness. Moreover the claim of consistency is not substantiated. Please remove that claim. How many trials precisely were used for all the tests? Please specify.
[updated]
As the authors observe themselves, it is remarkable that the very homogeneous subject groups show rather variable results. It is unclear for this reviewer whether this may be due to the vagueness of definitions used by the authors. Anyhow, scientific reviews on straylight variation have shown a rather clear picture. The present variation seems to be very different. The authors should discuss this difference in variation. Also, the authors should compare their results to the individual straylight values of their subjects. Otherwise we are at a loss what to think of the variation shown in the present paper. It is unscientific to compare one's results to nothing.
As we pointed out in our original submission, our behavioral results are quite consistent with the published data obtained using direct objective methods.  For example, in the second paragraph we discuss the results by van den Berg et al. (2007).  For your ease of reference, here is a graph from that study:
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This graph shows fairly dramatic variation in intraocular scatter with little or no relation to acuity (hence, a motivation for our study combining acuity directly with scatter).  Our results compare well with the existing literature.  It should also be noted that it is not “unscientific to compare one’s results to nothing.”  We did not compare our results to “nothing,” but our method is relatively novel.  
Line 312 "J" misses. Please correct.
[updated]
Line 316 please give cd/msq.
[updated]
Line 343 "2" ? please correct.
[updated]
In general, please use units of scientific nature applicable. In particular, please give angular values where mm values are given for observation sizes. The authors use several distances such as 32 feet (please do use metric only), 100 cm, and 60 cm. please be more clear, and give results in the figures in angular measures (degrees or arcminutes) only.
[updated]
Line 288 "are failing" this is very presumptive in view of the shaky nature of the presented evidence. Please remove this sentence, and please be more modest all over about your own work.
[updated]
Lines 314, 318, 321 these are not "frequency histograms" please correct
[updated]
Figure 4 The schematics to the left are not suitable. Please remove. They send an erroneous message, and will confuse the readers.
We have revised this figure to improve clarity.

Reviewer 2:
Major Concerns:

(a) In my opinion, the words "ecological" and "ecologically" used in this manuscript are not appropriate. Why ecological? Do authors want to mean "simulating real-life conditions? Please, used more accurate terms.
Ecological validity is a term used in the behavioral sciences to describe whether the study findings can be generalized to real-life settings. It is a subtype of external validity and the term was used in this manuscript not to simply indicate that the protocol was simulating real-life conditions, but that the measurements and materials used can translate to real-life settings, improving upon past studies that have not taken this type of validity into account when developing their methodology. For more information see:
Schmuckler, M. A. (2001). What is ecological validity? A dimensional analysis. Infancy, 2(4), 419-436.
(b) The authors highlight the importance of measuring glare and positive dysphotopsias such as as halos and spokes. They perform visual recognition tasks instead of detection tasks to characterize glare and detection tasks for halos and spokes. The authors should cite previous works which have used different halometers (using detection tasks but also recognition tasks). In addition, some (short) discussion would be addressed about these previous halometers to measure halos and starbursts. Two examples of two different halometers and very used are bellow (the first reference using recognition tasks and the second one with detection tasks):
- Puell MC, Pérez-Carrasco MJ, Palomo-Alvarez C, Antona B, Barrio A. Relationship between halo size and forward light scatter. Br J Ophthalmol. 2014 Oct;98(10):1389—

- Castro JJ, Ortiz C, Pozo AM, Anera RG, Soler M. A visual test based on a freeware software for quantifying and displaying night-vision disturbances: study in subjects after alcohol consumption. Theor Biol Med Model. 2014;11 Suppl 1(Suppl 1):S1. doi:10.1186/1742-4682-11-S1-S1.
In our original submission, we included an entire section that discussed different halometers and even some of the history.  Here is that section for ease of reference.
“The first halometer designed to precisely measure visual halos/spokes was described in 1924 by Robert Elliot. The device was essentially a lamp in a box with a small aperture and a slide rule (even earlier versions used drawings of the visual effects from candles).  Several variations of that theme followed9 until a device finally reached market called the Aston Halometer. This device10,11 is based on a bright white LED in the center of an iPad (subjects identify letters surrounding the iPad as they move centrifugally in 0.5 degree steps). One challenge with this design is, as noted earlier, white LEDs are not a great match for the sun.  Another is simply that the source (a single LED) is not sufficiently bright to induce significant halos and glare spokes. The researchers imposed Bangeter occlusion foils (essentially a diffuser) to increase light scattering (and decrease specular reflections from the surface of the iPad) but this risks confounding the source (meaning, much of the scatter then comes from the diffuser and not the inhomogeneities within the eye itself – the very variable that needs to be quantified).”  

 (c) Figure 5 must be improved. Letters inside a red squared should be related with the text and description of the device. It is advisable an identification of each element in the schemme. In addition, a more clear ray tracing should be made in the scheme in order to show the optical path (at least, two rays to show collimated rays, rays focusing in a point…).

Each component of the step 5 Figure, indicated by a letter (a-j), has now been referenced in the manuscript in step 1 – Constructing the Glare Acuity Apparatus – of the Protocol. Arrows have been added to the scheme in order to indicate the direction of flow through the system. Additionally, and as implemented in the original scheme, collimated rays are indicated by 2 distinct light paths and rays focused to a point are shown between e and f at which point they converge back into one light path. At g the light is once again collimated, and in h, light travels in a singular path through the letter aperture into the eye.
Minor Concerns:

(a) Figure 5 20 ft, line 129, 23 feet. Please review if it is the same distance in both cases.
Figure 5 has been revised to be consistent with the text in the manuscript. Additionally, the distance has been converted to meters.
(b) Authors use inches, feets, cm and mm. Authors should unify criteria. As the authors use milimeters for describing the apertures of the device, an option would be use metrics system (meters and, when neccessary for apertures, millimeters). Furthermore, in line 151-152 the authors indicates a small area and, however, they give lengh units. Please, review it.
Manuscript has been updated converting all units to metric. Lines 151-152 have been updated giving proper units for area.
(c) Lines 149-150. These lines are not clear: light is focused on a circular filter. Why the authors use the term "optical wedge"? Is not a prism/optical wedge, is it? Following the stock number in the Table of Materials, it would be an adjustable ND filter. Please it.
[updated]
(d) Line 328: Effect or Affect? Please, review it.

[updated]
Please let us know if you have any further questions and thank you again for your consideration of this work.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey Nightingale, Graduate Research Assistant
University of Georgia, Vision Sciences Laboratory
Billy Hammond, Professor

University of Georgia, Vision Sciences Laboratory
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